

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JULIE SU, IN HER CAPACITY AS LABOR COMMISSIONER
OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADAM C. SMEDSTAD
Counsel of Record
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN,
LIGHT, HANSON & FEARY
3214 W. McGraw Street
Suite 301F
Seattle, WA 98199
(206) 288-6192
asmedstad@scopelitis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent	15
II. The Circuits Are Split on the Scope of FAAAA Preemption	17
III. FAAAA Preempts the Labor Commissioner’s Application of California’s Policy Judgment Regarding Who Should Be Considered An Employee	21
A. The FAAAA is not subject to the “presumption against preemption,” and it has no exception to cover the Labor Commissioner’s actions	21
B. The FAAAA preempts the Labor Commissioner’s application of California’s common law employment test.....	22
Conclusion.....	23

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, California Trucking Association v. Julie A. Su, No. 17-55133 – September 10, 2018 1a

Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California, California Trucking Association v. Julie A. Su., No. 16-CV-1866 CAB MDD – February 2, 2017 29a

Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California, California Trucking Association v. Julie A. Su., No. 16-CV-1866 CAB MDD – January 6, 2017 32a

49 U.S.C. § 14501
Federal authority over intrastate transportation..... 44a

State of California Labor Code
Section 2802..... 52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013)	6
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953)	5
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass'n v. Su</i> , 2017 WL 6049242 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2017).....	1, 13
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass'n v. Su</i> , 2017 WL 6049243 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2017).....	1
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass'n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Costello v. Beavex, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016)	16, 17, 21
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 60 F.Supp.3d 1067 (N.D.Cal. 2015)	10
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 416 P.3d. 1 (Cal. 2018)	5
<i>Hickcox-Huffman v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings, LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 127 (3rd Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	4, 6, 8, 13
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	14, 22
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dept. of Indus. Relations</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989)	12
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	4, 16, 19, 20
<i>Transamerican Freight Lines, Inc. v. Brada Miller Freight Sys.</i> , 423 U.S. 28 (1975)	5
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 14501.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 40101.....	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2802	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 90.3	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 90.5	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 95	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 96.7	10
Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978)	6, 7
Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793 (1980)	3, 7
U.S. Constitution (Art. VI, cl. 2).....	1

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	12
--	----

Regulations

49 C.F.R. pt. 376 9
